

15-2398

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BEVERLY ADKINS, CHARMAINE WILLIAMS, REBECCA PETTWAY,
RUBBIE McCOY, and WILLIAM YOUNG, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated, and MICHIGAN LEGAL SERVICES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC,
MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I INC.,
MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL INC.,
and MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL HOLDINGS LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, Case No. 1:12-cv-7667-VEC-GWG

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Dennis D. Parker
Rachel E. Goodman
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION**
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Stuart T. Rossman
**THE NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER**
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 542-8010

Elizabeth J. Cabraser
**LIEFF CABRASER
HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP**
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

-and-

Rachel J. Geman
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
III. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Morgan Stanley–New Century Relationship.....	7
B. New Century’s Centralized Underwriting Practices.....	10
C. All Members of the Small and Geographically- Concentrated Class Received Predatory and Discriminatory Combined-Risk Loans.	12
D. Morgan Stanley’s Common Policies Made Class Members Disproportionately Likely to Receive Combined-Risk Loans.	14
1. Purchase policies.	14
2. Funding policies.....	17
E. The Fair Housing Act Prohibits Discrimination by Loan Purchasers.	18
F. The Class Certification Proceedings in the District Court.	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE TYPICALITY REQUIREMENT, PREVENTING A FINDING THAT RULE 23(a) WAS SATISFIED.....	24
A. As the District Court Correctly Concluded, the Class Representatives Established Numerosity, Commonality, and Adequacy.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> B. The District Court’s Construction and Application of the Typicality Requirement Imposed a Degree of Class Member Uniformity Found Nowhere in the Law..... 	24
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The typicality element of Rule 23(a)(3) does not require an identity of claims or wrongs..... 2. The class representatives’ harms reflect those of the class..... 3. The class’ claims derive from a unitary course of conduct..... 	25 28 32
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> III. AGAINST THE BACKDROP OF A REVISED TYPICALITY ANALYSIS, CERTIFICATION OF A LIABILITY CLASS OR THE PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE CLASS IS APPROPRIATE..... 	35
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> A. Certification of an Issue Class Is Appropriate..... 	36
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The Second Circuit has endorsed a broad reading of Rule 23(c)(4). 2. An issue class for liability elements is appropriate for consideration here. 	36 37
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> B. Certification of the Proposed Alternative Class Is Likewise Appropriate..... 	40
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> IV. UNDER THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULE 23(b)(3) ANALYSIS, LOAN PURCHASERS WILL ESCAPE FAIR HOUSING ACT LIABILITY..... 	43
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> A. The District Court Did Not Conduct the Comparative Analysis Required to Determine Whether Class Certification is Superior to Alternative Means of Adjudicating the Class Members’ Claims. 	44
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> B. The District Court’s Rule 23(b)(3) Analysis Renders Mortgage Loan Purchasers Immune from the Very Liability for Racial Discrimination That the Fair Housing Act Expressly Contemplates. 	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
Cases	
<i>Abdeljalil v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 303 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	43
<i>Adkins v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 12-cv-7667(HB), 2013 WL 3835198 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2013).....	30
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	23
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	26
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	45
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 221(S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	36, 38
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015).....	29, 49
<i>Colo. Cross Disability Coalition v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>D’Alauro v. GC Servs. L.P.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y.1996).....	45
<i>Easterling v. Connecticut Dep’t of Correction</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011).....	37
<i>Ellis v. Costco</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	26
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (D. Kan. 2012)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	27
<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	36
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)	35, 44
<i>In re Beacon Associates Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	41
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	32
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	23, 47
<i>In re IPO</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	44
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	37
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	38
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 602 F. App’x 3 (2d Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Lamumba Corp. v. Oakland</i> , No. 05-2712 MHP, 2007 WL 3245282 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2007)	33
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	26, 27, 32
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Morangelli v. Chemed Corp.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 99 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	45, 47
<i>Ricci v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 27-cv-05-2546, 2007 WL 1581484 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Apr. 18, 2007).....	49
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	26, 41
<i>Robinson v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Saint-Jean v. Emigrant Mortg. Co.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	29, 30, 49
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris and Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).	23, 27, 28, 46
<i>Taylor v. Hous. Auth. of New Haven</i> , 257 F.R.D. 23 (D. Conn. 2009)	26, 33
<i>Taylor v. The Hous. Auth. of New Haven</i> , 267 F.R.D. 36 (D. Conn. 2010)	33
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Proj., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	19, 38
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	23
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 2801	5
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 3605	3, 18, 21, 47
Rules	
24 C.F.R. § 100.125	18, 22, 35, 47, 48
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(1)	38
Fed. R. App. P. 5(d)	1, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Other Authorities	
Charles Alan Wright et al., 17A <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1779 (3d ed. 2011)	46
Charles Alan Wright et al., 7AA <i>Fed. Practice & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1785.4 (3d ed. 2015)	41
Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 4:16 (11th ed. 2015)	32, 45
J. Moore, et al., 5 <i>Moore’s Fed. Prac.</i> , § 23.23 (3d ed. 2014)	37
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3:29 (5th ed. 2015)	25
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3:34(5th ed. 2015)	25
